

No. 22-25

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROY LYNN MCCUTCHEN, PADUCAH SHOOTER'S SUPPLY,  
INC., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*  
UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

THE MODERN SPORTSMAN, LLC, RW ARMS, LTD.,  
MARK MAXWELL, MICHAEL STEWART,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*  
UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Ethan A. Flint  
Adam M. Riley  
Jennifer H. Gelman  
FLINT COOPER, LLC  
2690 Olivet Church Road  
Paducah, KY 42001  
(618) 288-4777

Patrick Strawbridge  
*Counsel of Record*  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109  
(703) 243-9423  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Tiffany H. Bates  
Matthew Pociask  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423

October 19, 2022

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. The Federal Circuit’s holding is expansive,  
and the government’s limiting principle is  
illusory .....2

II. The government has no ‘federal police power’  
to ban guns without compensation.....4

III. The government’s attempts to distinguish  
*Horne* and *Andrus* fail.....7

IV. The government cannot recast the Federal  
Circuit’s holding as dicta, and no other  
vehicle issues prevent this Court’s review .....9

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	7, 8
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969, 989 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g en banc granted, judgment vacated</i> , 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	10
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , 37 F.4th 1091 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	2
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022) .....	12
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	10, 11
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 45 F.4th 306 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	11

<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....	10, 11
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	7
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	7, 8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	3
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	11
<i>Lane v. United States</i> , No. 3:19-CV-01492-X, 2020 WL 1513470 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2020) .....	5
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	2, 5, 8, 11
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 12
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928) .....	6, 7
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	12

<i>Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	5, 6
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	4
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1295(a)(2)-(a)(3).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) .....	11
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 102.39 .....	4
49 C.F.R. § 571 .....	4
Bump-Stock-Type-Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514, 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
